Please note: The comparability of the figures for the Group income statement and the Group statement of cash flows in this report with those for the

previous year is limited on account of the 2021 short financial year (January 1 to September 30), in which a subsidiary was sold which generated

approximately 19 percent of Group sales in the short fiscal year. Looking purely at the time periods covered, an increase of around 33% in 2022 was

caused by the change in financial year, hence an increase of less than 33% in the analysis below on the financial position and financial performance

generally would indicate a decline, while an increase of more than 33% generally indicates an actual increase compared to the period of the 2021 short

financial year. Taking into account the subsidiary included only in the previous year, an increase of less than 8 percent would tend to correspond to a

decrease compared with the period of the short fiscal year 2021. The following analysis is partly based on the figures for the previous year adjusted for

non-recurring effects (2021 annual report, page 35).

The reconciliation of reported operating profit to operating profit in the previous year was as follows:

in TEUR

01.01.-
30.09.2021

wie berichtet

01.01.-
30.09.2021

bereinigt Δ absolut in %

Sales 105,314 105,314 0 0.0

Gross revenue 109,966 109,966 0 0.0

Other operating income 25,091 1,589 -23,502 -93.7

Staff costs -41,611 -34,851 6,760 -16.2

Other operating expenses -13,496 -12,119 1,377 -10.2

EBITDA 26,379 11,014 -15,365 -58.2

EBIT 18,194 2,828 -15,366 -84.5

The difference in other operating income of €23.5 million resulted from the sale of the subsidiary. The difference of €6.8 million in personnel expenses

resulted primarily from the initiated closure of the site in Puchheim. Structural adjustments to the TE Group, e.g. in the area of IT, resulted in the

difference of €1.4 million. Adjusted for these amounts, the operating result (EBIT) for the short fiscal year was €2.8 million, corresponding to an EBIT

margin of 2.7 percent.

In fiscal 2022, the structural adjustments to the TE Connectivity Group were continued. The additional expenses resulting from the integration into the